months at a time, up to a maximum of 6 (six) times, except for the terms laid out in the termination clauses 
(see Article II.14 in the Draft Service Contract). 

Article 6. Estimated value of the contract 

The maximum presumed amount of the tender is €295.000,00 (two hundred and eighty thousand/00), 
excluding VAT, for a total amount of €2,065,000.00 (two million sixty-five thousand/00) for the 7 (seven) 
years of overall duration of the contract. 

The presumed amount is estimated as follows: 

A. for Maintenance Service, €130,000.00 (three hundred thousand/00) per annum, excluding VAT, for 

a maximum total value of €1,190,000.00 (one million one hundred ninthly thousand/00) for a maximum of

[...]

for On-Site Second level Technical Support Service, €80,000.00 (five thousand/00) per annum, excluding 
VAT, for a maximum total value of €630,000.00 (six hundred ninthly thousand/00) for the 7 (seven) years of 
overall duration of the contract; 

C. for Network Operations and Control service (NOC), €35,000.00 (thirty - five thousand/00) per annum, 
excluding VAT, for a maximum total value of €245,000.00 (two hundred and forty-five thousand/00) for the 
7 (seven) years of overall duration of the contract; 

D. for Off-hours technical support, €30,000.00 (thirty thousand/00) per annum, excluding VAT, for a 
maximum total value of €215,000.00 (two hundred and ten thousand/00) for the 7 (seven) years of overall

[...]

maximum total value of €105,000.00 (seventy thousand/00) for the 7 (seven) years of overall duration of 
the contract; 

F. for Pre-sales advisory Service, €5,000.00 (five thousand/00) presumed annual floating, excluding VAT, 
for a maximum total value of €35,000.00 (thirty-five thousand/00) for the 7 (seven) years of overall 
duration of the contract; 

The indicated value was determined on the basis of previous services of a similar nature already subscribed 
by the Institute in previous years. 

The presumed maximum annual sum of all the six parts (A + B + C + D + E + F) is €295,000.00 (two hundred 
and ninthly-five thousand/00). This amount consists of fixed amounts (A + B + D + E) and floating amounts 

(C + F). The presumed annual fixed amount is €275,000 (two hundred and seventy-five thousand/00) and 
the presumed annual floating amount is approximately €20,000 (twenty thousand/00). 

Considering the above, the total maximum amount presumed for the seven-year contract is equal to 
€2,065,000.00 (two million sixty-five thousand/00). 

The above estimates shall be taken into consideration in order to establish the total presumed amount of 
the tender, since it has been calculated based on variables whose future developments cannot be 
accurately predicted.  

It shall not, therefore, be taken as a guarantee of the future contract’s volume, nor shall it in any way be

[...]

h) Certificates for the following insurance policies, valid for the entire duration of the Service Contract, and 
complying with the ceilings as follows: 

i. Civil Liability insurance: with a ceiling of at least €3 million 
i) Declaration that, over the previous three years (2019-2020-2021), the Company’s overall turnover, 

excluding VAT, was not lower than €1.770.000,00 (one million seven hundred and seventy  
thousand/00); 

j) Declaration that the Company is currently executing and/or has executed over the previous three-year 
period (2019-2020-2021) similar or identical services to those that are the object of this tender 
procedure, indicating, for each of these services, client, duration, contract amount, and type of service. 

Among the services performed over the previous three years (2019-2020-2021), the Company must be 
able to include at least 1 contract that was successfully executed, or that is currently in execution, for 
an amount of at least €885.000,00 (eight hundred and eighty five thousand/00), excluding VAT, for the 
overall period of the 3 years taken into account and displaying the same characteristics as the one that 
is the object of this tender procedure.   

In the case of successfully completed services, the Company shall produce the certificate of final